survey was designed at a 7th grade reading level and took approximately 10 minutes to complete.  
It was primarily launched on the electronic Survey Monkey platform though paper versions were 
also distributed.  Efforts were made to reach a wide variety of residents including ages, genders 
and social connections.  Three hundred and fifty four (354) residents participated in the survey.  
Results were analyzed by the Essex County Health Department staff and included throughout the 
Community Health Assessment 

Stakeholder Survey Initiative 
The third local component was further analysis of the ARHN Stakeholder Survey Report with a focus